Well 1 (20113)	GW	Active	Dunning Ave at Second Street
Well 5 (01067)	GW	Active	NW Corner of WTP Site (Public Works Complex)
Well 6 (01611)	GW	Active	2500 Ft S of Binnie Rd and Randall

## Water Quality Test Result Definitions

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

- MCLG:** *Maximum Contaminant Level Goal* - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- MCL:** *Maximum Contaminant Level* - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- MRDLG:** *Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal* - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- MRDL:** *Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level* - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Avg:** *Average* - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- pCi/L:** *Picocuries per liter*.
- ppb:** *Micrograms per liter or parts per billion* - one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- ppm:** *Milligrams per liter or parts per million* - one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
- ALG:** *Action Level Goal* - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- AL:** *Action Level* - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

## 2018 Regulated Contaminants

Lead & Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.133	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2018	0	15	2.46	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

*IEPA requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.*

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/18	2.1	1.6-2.4	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) *	2018	51	29.2-56.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)*	2018	61	41.7-71.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

*\* Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.*

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	2	0.81-1.57	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2018	0.7	0.7-0.7	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Sodium	2018	130	130-130			ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2018	2	1.476-1.88	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2018	5	2.91-5.4	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

## 2018 Violations

### Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing Haloacetic Acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Beginning	Ending	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	01/01/2018	03/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

### Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing Trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Beginning	Ending	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	01/01/2018	03/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Please Note:

Samples for the violation period were to be taken during the last month of the quarter (March). They were inadvertently taken during the first month of the quarter (January). Follow up samples were collected on April 4<sup>th</sup> those sample contaminant levels were compliant.